I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

	Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	499-34 (COR)		Relative to reassigning the duties and responsibilities of the Committee on Appropriations and Adjudication to Senator Thomas C. Ada.	9/7/18 3:19 p.m.		9/12/18 10:03 a.m.					

I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2018 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 499-34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Thomas C. Ada
FRANK B. AGUON, JR.
William M. Castro
James V. Espaldon
Fernando Barcinas Esteves
Régine Biscoe Lee
Tommy Morrison
Louise B. Muña
Telena Cruz Nelson
Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.
Joe S. San Agustin
Michael F.Q. San Nicolas
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

B. J.F. Cruz

Relative to reassigning the duties and responsibilities of the Committee on Appropriations and Adjudication to Senator Thomas C. Ada.

1 RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: 2 3 WHEREAS, I Mina 'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Otden Areklamento (the Thirty-Fourth Guam Legislature Standing Rules) establishes the rules and procedures 4 of I Mina 'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan; and 5 WHEREAS, the Standing Rules were duly adopted by lawmakers on January 2, 6 7 2017; and 8 WHEREAS, the Committee on Rules was formally notified of a permanent vacancy existing in the Chairmanship of the Committee on Appropriations and Adjudication, 9 10 effective 2:00 PM on September 7, 2018; and

1 WHEREAS, Rule II Section 2.09(a) of the Standing Rules of the 34th Guam Legislature states in relevant part: "If a permanent vacancy occurs in the position of 2 3 Chairperson of a Standing Committee, the Speaker shall reorganize, eliminate or reassign to other Standing Committees the duties, functions and budget of the Committee in 4 question, at the Speaker's option with the majority vote of the Committee on Rules"; and 5 6 WHEREAS, the Speaker has determined that the Committee on Appropriations and Adjudication shall be chaired by Senator Thomas C. Ada, in which shall be vested all duties 7 and powers, in accordance with Rule X Section 10.02(c) of the Standing Rules; now 8 9 therefore, be it RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'Trentai Kuattro Na 10 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby adopt the reassignment of the duties and responsibilities 11 of the Committee on Appropriations and Adjudication, as recommended by the Speaker, 12 to Senator Thomas C. Ada, effective immediately; and be it further 13 RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the 14

adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to all Members of *I Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI KUÂTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE $12^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2018.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Speaker

15

16

REGINE BISCOE LEE Chairperson, Committee on Rules

REGINE BISCOE LEE
Legislative Secretary

Senator Thomas C. Ada, Vice Chairperson

Speaker Benjamin J.F. Cruz, Member

Vice Speaker Therese M. Terlaje, Member

Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr., Member

Senator Telena C. Nelson,



COMMITTEE ON RULES SENATOR RÉGINE BISCOE LEE, CHAIR

SIKRITARIAN LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN I MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY • 34TH GUAM LEGISLATURE Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr., Member

Senator Joe S. San Agustin, Member

Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas, Member

> Senator James V. Espaldon, Member

Senator Mary Camacho Torres, Member

COMMITTEE VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 499-34 (COR) – **B. J.F. Cruz.** – "Relative to reassigning the duties and responsibilities of the Committee on Appropriations and Adjudication to Senator Thomas C. Ada."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Legislative Secretary Régine Biscoe Lee Chairperson	Email	09/07/18	√		
Senator Thomas C. Ada Vice Chairperson	Email	09/07/18	√		
Speaker Benjamin J. F. Cruz Member	By Me	09/07/18	✓		
Vice-Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member			-		
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr. Member					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member	Email	09/07/18	√		
Senator Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member					
Senator Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Member	Email	09/07/18	✓	-	
Senator James V. Espaldon Minority Leader	Email	09/07/18	√		
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	Email	09/11/18	✓		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	•	·			
Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Hermina Certeza				-	
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only ———————————————————————————————————					



A Laborator	-	
[]	200	
	Maintain de la se la la	